

Serving Northeastern North Carolina-Since 1962 Choanoke Area Development Association of NC, Inc.

## Resolution in Memory and Appreciation for the Life and Service of David Franklin Whitley

Whereas, in July 2016, The Martin County Chamber of Commerce appointed David Franklin Whitley to represent the Chamber and Martin County on the Board of Choanoke Area Development Association of North Carolina, Inc. a position he served until 2018; and Whereas, in 2016, he was chosen by his fellow Board Members to serve as Third Vice-President of this Association; and

Whereas, he joined with other CADA Board Members to shape this Association's vision and mission of community service and opportunity for all people; and

Whereas his service as an educator, as a School Board Member, as a business owner and entrepreneur prepared him to lead the Martin County Chamber of Commerce; and

Whereas, his volunteer service to the homeless, Boy Scouts, families, children, and youth in Northeastern North Carolina inspired others to work to improve the quality of life for all people; and

Whereas, those he served have acknowledged his leadership and concern for all people and his lifelong work to enhance and enrich the lives of all; and

Whereas, in May 2017, he was inducted into The North Carolina Community Action Hall of Fame for his volunteer service and leadership for all people, his community, this Association and this region; and

Whereas, The Board of Directors of Choanoke Area Development Association of North Carolina Inc. at its November 2018, Board Meeting voted unanimously to honor his leadership and dedicated service to this Association and to the people it serves; and

Be It Therefore Now Resolved, that this resolution in Memory and Appreciation for his life and service be presented to the family of David Franklin Whitley, and be included in the official minutes of this Association.

on Spruil 11/13/2018

Secretary/Treasurer

Date

11/13/2018

President

An Equal Opportunity Employer / An Equal Opportunity Agency

Date